found that a party had waived the right to compel further production because it had brought its 

motion either after or on the eve of the discovery cut-off.  See Gault v. Nabisco Biscuit Co., 184 

F.R.D. 620, 622 (D. Nev. 1999) (finding untimely a motion to compel served “seventy-six (76) 

days after the close of discovery and one hundred thirty-six (136) days after the receipt” of 

[Defendant’s] discovery responses);  Purnell v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC, 2007 U.S. Dist. 

LEXIS 7630, at *1 (E.D. Mi., Jan. 23, 2007) (finding untimely a motion to compel brought nearly 

five months after the discovery deadline);